

## SECOND DIVISION

[ G.R. No. 232892, April 04, 2018 ]

**ALFREDO MALLARI MAGAT, PETITIONER, V. INTERORIENT  
MARITIME ENTERPRISES, INC., INTERORIENT MARITIME  
ENTERPRISE LIBERIA FOR DROMON E.N.E. AND JASMIN P.  
ARBOLEDA, RESPONDENT.**

### D E C I S I O N

**PERALTA, J.:**

This is to resolve the Petition for Review on *Certiorari* under Rule 45 of the Rules of Court dated September 2, 2017 of petitioner Alfredo Mallari Magat that seeks to reverse and set aside the Decision<sup>[1]</sup> dated October 25, 2016 and the Resolution<sup>[2]</sup> dated July 5, 2017, both of the Court of Appeals (CA) in CA-G.R. SP No. 138327 and prays for the reinstatement of the Decision<sup>[3]</sup> dated August 14, 2014 of the National Labor Relations Commission (NLRC) granting petitioner disability benefits in the amount of US\$60,000.00 and ten percent (10%) thereof as attorney's fees, in Philippine peso at the time of payment.

Petitioner has started work with respondent Interorient Maritime Enterprises, Inc. (*respondent company*) as an Able Seaman on board different vessels since March 2007. Sometime in May 2011, respondent company once again employed the services of petitioner on board the vessel MT North Star for a period of nine (9) months. Petitioner underwent a Pre-Employment Medical Examination (PEME) as a requisite for his latest employment and was certified "fit to work," thus, he was deployed on July 1, 2011.

Part of petitioner's job assignment was to paint the ship's pump room and due to the poor ventilation in the said room, petitioner claimed that he was able to inhale residues and vapors coming from the paint and thinner that he used. As such, petitioner suffered shortness of breath and chest pains which he claimed to have reported to the Chief Mate but was told by the latter to just rest. When his condition improved, petitioner continued to perform his duties until he was able to complete his contract on July 6, 2012.

Upon his repatriation, petitioner reported immediately to respondent company and asked for a referral to the company physician for a medical examination of his heart condition but the latter ignored petitioner's request. Petitioner was then asked to execute an Offsigner's Data Slip on July 9, 2012 indicating therein that he did not experience any illness or injury during his employment on board the vessel, and manifested his willingness to join the vessel again after three (3) months. However, due to episodes of chest pains, petitioner went to the Veterans Memorial Medical Center on the same date for consultation and was attended to by Dr. Liberato Casison, a specialist in Internal Medicine, advising him to rest and prescribing certain medications.

After resting and taking the prescribed medication, petitioner re applied with respondent company and was recommended for PEME. The result of petitioner's tests revealed that he had the "*Hypertension controlled with maintenance medication; Dilated Cardiomyopathy; R/out ischemic etiology; Renal parenchymal calcification bilateral; Suggest coronaryangiogram.*" Petitioner was not deployed due to the said findings.

Thereafter, on March 1, 2013, petitioner again consulted Dr. Casison in order to find out the real status of his medical condition. After being examined, Dr. Casison issued his Medical Evaluation, which reads as follows:

Medical Evaluation

March 1,  
2013

History revealed that subject was Pump Room Worker aboard a tanker (MT North Star) was suddenly seized with severe chest pain associated with dyspnea and body weakness. He was put to bed rest and just under observation. No medication was taken. He was eventually retired on July 6, 2012 and repatriated to the Philippines. At this time, he continued to have easy fatiguability and chest pains. On November 1, 2012, cardiology consultation was made. For a more definitive diagnosis, coronary angiogram was made at YGEIA Medical Center, and likewise 2-D Echo. He was found to have an Ejection Fraction of 85% (very low) with dilatation of left atrium and left ventricle with moderate mitral regurgitation and tricuspid regurgitation.

The above chronology and history indicates a disabling coronary artery disease. He is a potential candidate for myocardial infarction, congestive heart failure, & arrhythmia (ventricular and atrial), which may prove fatal with the above condition. Subject is considered disabled for work.<sup>[4]</sup>

Thus, petitioner filed a complaint for payment of permanent disability benefits and other money claims against respondent company on September 25, 2013 claiming that as certified by his own physician, he developed a cardiovascular disease, which is listed as an occupational disease under Section 32-A of the Philippine Overseas Employment Administration Standard Employment Contract (*POEA-SEC*). Petitioner claimed that his illness was brought about by his poor diet, exposure to harmful chemicals and stressful work environment on board the vessel. He added that prior to his last employment, he underwent and passed his PEME without any indication that he was suffering from any heart disease. He also contended that considering his physician's assessment of Grade 1 disability, he should be declared totally and permanently incapacitated to resume his duties and thus entitled to total and permanent disability benefits.

Respondents, however, insisted that petitioner was repatriated not for medical reasons but because his contract has already ended. Respondent company also argued that petitioner's failure to submit himself to PEME to be conducted by the company-designated physician upon repatriation, resulted in the forfeiture of his right to claim for sickness allowance. Respondent company further contended that petitioner was not deployed by respondent company when he applied again because he failed to pass his PEME due to the findings of the company-designated physician that he was suffering from hypertension. Furthermore, respondent company claimed

that Dr. Casison executed an affidavit stating that he does not remember having issued any prescription to petitioner on July 9, 2012 and that he had only seen him once on March 1, 2013 when he issued the Medical Certificate to him after having reviewed the latter's 2-D Echo Report.

The Labor Arbiter, in her Decision dated March 31, 2014, rendered a Decision in favor of petitioner, the dispositive portion of which reads as follows:

WHEREFORE, premises considered, respondents INTERORIENT MARITIME ENTERPRISES, INC., INTERORIENT MARITIME ENTERPRISE-LIBERIA for DROMON E.N.E. and JASMIN P. ARBOLEDA are ordered to pay jointly and severally complainant Alfredo M. Magat, disability benefits of US\$60,000.00 and ten percent (10%) thereof as attorney's fees, in Philippine Peso at the time of the payment. All other claims are denied.

SO ORDERED.<sup>[5]</sup>

According to the Labor Arbiter, petitioner's job as able bodied seaman had contributed even in a small degree to the development of his cardiovascular disease. It was also ruled that the fact that petitioner signed off from MT North Star due to "completion of contract" does not bar recovery of his disability claims considering that he aptly established reasonable causation of his cardiovascular disease and his work as able bodied seaman. The respondent, therefore, elevated the case to the NLRC.

The NLRC, in its Decision dated August 14, 2014, affirmed the Decision of the Labor Arbiter, thus:

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the appeal is hereby DENIED. The assailed Decision of the Labor Arbiter is AFFIRMED.

SO ORDERED.<sup>[6]</sup>

The Commission held that there is substantial basis to conclude that petitioner's heart disease is work-related. It also ruled that petitioner's heart disease could not have developed during that short period between his repatriation and medical examination, hence, petitioner acquired or developed his illness during the term of his contract.

Respondents' motion for reconsideration having been denied, they filed a petition under Rule 65 of the Rules of Court with the CA and in its Decision dated October 25, 2016, the latter granted the petition and reversed and set aside the decision of the NLRC, thus:

WHEREFORE, the instant Petition is GRANTED. The assailed Decision dated August 14, 2014 and Resolution dated September 30, 2014 of the public respondent in NLRC LAC No. (OFW M) 06-000477-14, NLRC NCR Case No. (M) 09-13306-13 are hereby REVERSED and SET Accordingly, respondent Magat's Complaint is DISMISSED for lack of merit.

Respondent Magat is hereby DIRECTED to restitute or reimburse any and all amounts that petitioner company has paid him, in the event [that] the aforesaid Decision and Resolution of the public respondent have already been executed.

SO ORDERED.<sup>[7]</sup>

The CA ruled that petitioner's bare allegations do not suffice to discharge the required quantum of proof of compensability. It added that nowhere in the records can it find any documentation or medical report that petitioner contracted such heart illness aboard M/T North Star.

Petitioner filed a motion for reconsideration, but it was denied in the CA's Resolution dated July 5, 2017.

Hence, the present petition with the following ground:

THE HONORABLE COURT OF APPEALS COMMITTED A SERIOUS ERROR OF LAW IN ANNULING AND SETTING ASIDE THE DECISION OF THE HONORABLE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS COMMISSION WHICH AFFIRMED THE DECISION OF THE LABOR ARBITER GRANTING THE CLAIMS OF THE HEREIN PETITIONER FOR TOTAL AND PERMANENT DISABILITY BENEFITS.<sup>[8]</sup>

Petitioner contends that the adjudications of the NLRC, in accord with the findings of the Labor Arbiter, prove that both labor tribunals, in their respective jurisdiction, had meticulously scrutinized the pleadings submitted and the pieces of evidence adduced by the parties which led to the finding that he is entitled to the award of total and permanent disability benefits. Petitioner further argues that contrary to the CA's finding, petitioner had complied with the three (3)-day reporting requirement for post-employment medical examination with the company-designated physician but it was the respondents who failed to refer the petitioner to a company-designated physician for medical treatment. Petitioner also claims that the completion of contract is inconsequential to the entitlement of a seafarer to permanent disability benefits as long as a reasonable work connection exists.

In their Comment<sup>[9]</sup> dated January 3, 2018, respondents reiterated the decision of the CA.

As a general rule, only questions of law raised via a petition for review under Rule 45 of the Rules of Court<sup>[10]</sup> are reviewable by this Court.<sup>[11]</sup> Factual findings of administrative or quasi-judicial bodies, including labor tribunals, are accorded much respect by this Court as they are specialized to rule on matters falling within their jurisdiction especially when these are supported by substantial evidence.<sup>[12]</sup> However, a relaxation of this rule is made permissible by this Court whenever any of the following circumstances is present:

1. [W]hen the findings are grounded entirely on speculations, surmises or conjectures;
2. when the inference made is manifestly mistaken, absurd or impossible;
3. when there is grave abuse of discretion;
4. when the judgment is based on a misapprehension of facts;
5. when the findings of fact are conflicting;
6. when in making its findings[,] the Court of Appeals went beyond the issues of the case, or its findings are contrary to the admissions of both the appellant and the appellee;
7. when the findings are contrary to that of the trial court;

8. when the findings are conclusions without citation of specific evidence on which they are based;
9. when the facts set forth in the petition[,] as well as in the petitioner's main and reply briefs[,] are not disputed by the respondent;
10. when the findings of fact are premised on the supposed absence of evidence and contradicted by the evidence on record; [and]
11. when the Court of Appeals manifestly overlooked certain relevant facts not disputed by the parties, which, if properly considered, would justify a different conclusion.<sup>[13]</sup>

Whether or not petitioner's illness is compensable is essentially a factual issue. Yet this Court can and will be justified in looking into it, considering the conflicting views of the NLRC and the CA.<sup>[14]</sup>

For disability to be compensable under Section 20(B)(4) of the POEA-SEC, two elements must concur: (1) the injury or illness must be work-related; and (2) the work-related injury or illness must have existed during the term of the seafarer's employment contract.<sup>[15]</sup>

The POEA-SEC defines a work-related injury as "injury(ies) resulting in disability or death arising out of and in the course of employment," and a work-related illness as "any sickness resulting to disability or death as a result of an occupational disease listed under Section 32-A of this Contract with the conditions set therein satisfied."

<sup>[16]</sup> For illnesses not mentioned under Section 32, the POEA-SEC creates a disputable presumption in favor of the seafarer that these illnesses are work-related.

<sup>[17]</sup> Notwithstanding the presumption, We have held that on due process grounds, the claimant seafarer must still prove by substantial evidence that his work conditions caused or at least increased the risk of contracting the disease.<sup>[18]</sup> This is because awards of compensation cannot rest entirely on bare assertions and presumptions.<sup>[19]</sup> In order to establish compensability of a non-occupational disease, reasonable proof of work-connection is sufficient – direct causal relation is not required.<sup>[20]</sup> Thus, probability, not the ultimate degree of certainty, is the test of proof in compensation proceedings.<sup>[21]</sup>

A careful review of the findings of the NLRC and the CA shows that petitioner was able to meet the required degree of proof that his illness is compensable as it is work-connected. The Labor Arbiter, as affirmed by the NLRC, correctly ruled that his work conditions caused or at least increased the risk of contracting the disease, thus:

Indeed, as Able bodied Seaman at MT North Star, complainant was exposed to constant inhalation of hydrocarbons including residues and vapors of paints and paint thinners during their painting jobs especially when he painted. the confined areas of the vessel. Paints contain toxic chemicals like lead and benzene which if inhaled would cause health problems including cardiovascular diseases. Added to that, complainant was also exposed to frequent consumption of foods rich in cholesterol and sodium that are known triggers of heart or blood vessel disease. Studies show that CVD or cardiovascular diseases or heart diseases are diseases that involve the heart or blood vessels (arteries and veins) and among its risk factors include high dietary salt intake, dietary saturated